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Producer : QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. .
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 alTIfOl'l BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per

Lo Ferformance Area where;

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD.

DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 19/12/2019

amfori () esc

Trade with purpose

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD.

DBID number : 397675
Audit ID : 170943
Address : Anda North Road, Wanan Developing Zone, Luojiang Area Quanzhou
Province : Fujian Country : China
Management Representative : Ms. Janice Chan / Manager
Contact person: Janice Chan Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Textiles, clothing, leather Product group : hangbags, belts and shoes
Product Type : LUGGAGE BAG
.
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Producer :  QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. .
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose
Audit Range : [ Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit
Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms
Audit Environment : [<] Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No
Audit extent (if applicable) : none
Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none
Overall rating : | ]
Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 19/12/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

According to the business license, QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO., LTD. (M Lk 484 fR /A &) was located at Anda North Road, Wanan Developing
Zone, Luojiang Area, Quanzhou, FUJIAN (# &4 SR TS TLIX 5229 K X 223k 4k #%). The factory was established on March 16, 2015 (Uniform Code of
Social Credit: 91350504315736469G) and the factory being audited specialized in the manufacture of bags.

The factory occupied part of 1/F and the whole 4/F and 5F of one 5-stroey production building. The factory also rented the 5/F of one 5-storey dormitory
building for employees. The main production activities includes: cutting, sewing, lasting, inspection and packing. Per factory management, there was no
obvious peak season.

There were a total of 31 employees in the factory, including 5 non-production employees and 26 production employees. There were about 13 male
employees and 18 female employees. The factory used electronic time recording system to record working hours. Employees in this factory normally ran 1
shift from 8:00 to 12:00, 14:00 to 18:00. Production workers were paid at monthly rate by cash on the 30th of the following month.

According to payroll and attendance records of 20 sampled workers (5 samples from March, May, October 2019 and 5 samples from November 2019), it
was noted that the minimum wages paid to employees was RMB 2550 per month, which met the local minimum wage of RMB 1500 per month since July
2017. Further, all sample employees were paid 150% of their normal wage for the overtime working hours on the normal working days and 200% of their
normal wage for the overtime working hours on the rest days. No overtime working hours was noted on the statutory holidays. The maximum overtime
hours were 94 hours per month. The maximum consecutive working days were 6 days.

According to the social insurance receipt provided by the factory management, it was noted that 4 out of 31 (12.9% of) employees were provided with
accident, maternity, medical, unemployment and pension insurance in December 2019.

The attendance records were cross-checked against production records and confidential interviews were conducted with 5 employees from different
departments. No inconsistencies regarding working hours was found.

In the beginning of the audit, an opening meeting was held with factory representatives including Ms. Janice Chan / Manager, Mr. Li / Admin and Mr. Li Shi
Zhi / Worker Representative. At the end of the audit, a closing meeting was held with these factory representatives. All of the findings were disclosed and
discussed and a draft corrective action plan was explained to these factory representatives, and Ms. Janice Chan / Manager, agreed with the findings and
signed the corrective action plan.

Remark:

1. There was no contractor/agencies/government waivers/collective bargaining used or available by the auditee, which made the contractor license/agency
labour contract/government waivers/collective bargaining agreements not applicable.

2. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name and APSCA Auditor Registered Number: Stanley Yang (ASCA 21702342)
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Producer :

Audit Type : Full Audit

QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD.

DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943

Audit Date : 19/12/2019

amfori ()

BSCI

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD.

Legal status :

Private Limited

Local Name : RMNBLEEASERATR Year in which the auditee was founded : 2015
Address : Anda North Road, Wanan Developing Contact person (please select) : Janice Chan
Zone, Luojiang Area
Province : Fujian Contact's Email : 125573239@qq.com
City : Quanzhou Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the N/A
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : 118.28'E 24.54'N Total turnover (in Euros) : 2500000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Textiles, clothing, leather Of which domestic market % : 0.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

300000 pieces per month

Product Group : hangbags, belts and shoes Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : LUGGAGE BAG
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 31 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 13 18
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 3 2
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 1 16
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 13 18
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
.
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Producer : QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. .
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:18/03/2020|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially respected the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had set up a written
social manual and designated Ms. Janice Chan, Manager, as management system representative. The auditee had conducted internal audit and
management review to review internal performance regularly. The auditee also monitored their subcontractors; all subcontractors had signed
social commitment and would be regularly monitored by the auditee. However, some gaps were identified in implementation.
BAMEER, W ZTT RN RN R BT @S — A B A S IE T AR . JF HidEJanice Chan (ZH) {E N
FARR . WA LTS 22 BT P B AN BT A CAVPAS N BRI AL ST R I . BT R LN R REAT e T IR R 25T T AL S TUE
AW, I HARH B2 R T A TP . (RIS AT R PRI T — el .

1.1 - It was noted that gaps were noted in some performance areas although the factory set up a management system to implement the BSCI Code of
Conduct. This violated BSCI 1.1. Social management was not implemented effectively and non-compliances were detected. Factory
management represented that the factory management stated they would learn this requirement immediately.

HZ R E T CSLHATBSCUT N M BAA R, (HRTEJ LN HUT O ER L. RIEBSCI 1185035, EHEARA TR, FBAFS
TR T Rl AR SLHATBS CIT A3 I (A B B A 7 o

1.4 - It was noted that the auditee had established capacity analysis procedure and conducted capacity analysis and established the production plan.

However, according to the time records from the auditee, employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. This violated BSCI

i
WA AT HE T P RERIRR T, X REHEAT TR, e T AR TR (EARYE S TR A TS, B A% BRGNP R TR e . A
F47BSCI1.4%4 3Kk

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:18/03/2020|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee made effort to enhance workers’ awareness on their rights and responsibilities through trainings during the new orientation and
refresh trainings for all employees. And the auditee strengthened on building all employees including management, workers and worker
representatives’ competence to improve their social accountability awareness. However, the gap was noted in 2.2 and 2.4
LT E IR R TR IR R LA HARIRI SRR RN s BN G, 5 TR A TR BRI IR, SRRt &5 E RN (ERAE
2.2F12. 44 5P .

2.2-  Although the auditee had defined long term goals to protect workers, workers and worker representatives were not involved in defining these
goals. This violated BSCI 2.2.
IR AZ T S TR A K H bR, AR 5 T R TARR A 2 5 R H ARSI E . ATFABSCI2.2% K.

2.4 - The auditee had established the written procedure on training program. And the auditee provided the training records to indicate that all
employees were provided with relevant training. However, the worker and worker representatives were not well aware of BSCI Code of Conduct.
This violated BSCI 2.4.
|77 CEESL B R IR e Bl 53 AT BSCIT A SF AR BT SR 7 Bl s st firs N SR EAT 7 ARSIl (HR T AR T AMRSE
XBSCHUT K~ MANIRAE 785y AFFEBSCI2.4%3K

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee fully respects the requirement of this performance area. Worker union was elected by employess. Employees could raise their
concerns through worker union, suggestion box or management directly. Through documents review, management review and employee review,
no grievance case happened until this audit.
Bl A% 7 58 A AT AR BT U R . T4 A T2~ E. T a LB T, BN ERAEHEEE, Bt R TonigRmEsRE iR, L) H
AT AL BA R AR

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer: QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. =
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 amfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fully fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established non-
discrimination policy and effectively cascade to all employees through trainings and posting BSCI code of conduct in the workshop. All interview
employees represented that no discrimination occurred in the auditee.
HEARGERI, ZHAZTT 58RI I EER . SRS T R SOBABCRF HLiS s 55, 53 T e BSCIT 9= NI sk MG 7E A=
PR Ty ARG o A SV 5 A 1) o A S S A AE AL o

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:18/03/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee complied with local
minimum wage requirement to pay normal wage to employees, and the wages were issued in cash in a timely manner, regularly and fully in legal
tender. Meanwhile, the auditee paid enough overtime wages to employees, statutory holiday wages and annual leave according to the local law.
However, not all employees were provided with legal social insurance.
BEARWEERI, LT A R XA PR . WA AL 7 1R 2 B AR L B by 5 TSI IE R T8, Ho o, & DA 475 A0
SCATER 53 Lo W A A AR SR 4G R T SAY TR SR IBE SR T8, i TR H LB R FHAE RS . (HR L) WA NTE R LIESE T AR
5.5-  According to the social insurance receipt provided by the factory management, it was noted that 4 out of 31 (12.9% of) employees were provided
with accident, maternity, medical, unemployment and pension insurance in December 2019. Per employee interview, 5/5 interviewees stated that
they did not want to attend the social insurance scheme. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China
L) 3R AL 20194E12 H 4 AL CRE B S B . 1) {UR4/31(12.9%) 4 R TAREE 7 AR . BT, L, kMgl . M4E R T, 55501
RBAEMIAEZS ML, R (P ANRIEMET3%) 5873%

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:18/03/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially respected the requirement of this performance area. The factory respected local law
related to working hours and had clearly communicated working hour policy to all employees through employee handbook.The auditee complied
with local requirement of the normal working hours of 40 hours per week, and all employees had at least one day rest per 7 days. Interviewed
employees confirmed that they could choose to work overtime hours or not. However, gaps were identified in overtime hours. Sampled
employees' overtime working hours were more than 36 hours per month.
ARWEERY, R R XA R . 1) B Y6 T AR R BERS (0] (80 E , @i 3 T e 5 TARR T L) % T TARR
)RS . 0k o A% AT % A T AR I (R 40/N, R-ERIEADE — KRR . TR 53 LSS NBE S 5 A SR, A0SR i) Fr e A7)
AFTER B . R 53 T AN BIER i) o 36 /N AN H

6.2 - It was noted that 20 out of 20 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 20 sample
population employees’ time records (5 samples from March, May 2019, 5 samples from the most current paid month October 2019, and 5
samples from the yet-to-pay month November 2019), yielded the following: 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 92 hours) in March 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 5 out of 5 sample population
employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 82-84 hours) in May 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal
requirement; 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 80 hours) in October 2019, which
was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e.
94 hours) in November 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement. This violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC
AR 7R AR T A, A ORI R NP [ T e AR B 20 MR A (H i 2019 H 3 H 5 H ES A, Al T i 2019
FEA0F IS, Ml e % H TR AR 20194511 HiliN544), RIILA 2044 57 TINPEn [t 7 idebaits, FAsh: 554 A T1E20194E3
H B mPE [ 992/, i A IS I ) A I 36 /N (VAR E . 5/544 S T 1E20194E5 H M INPES () }982-84 /N, ik 45 H IS Aet ) AS e
I 36N VLR E :  5/544 01 TAE20194F10 H (¥ INBERS [ 80 Nk, B 45 ] hnHEms [A] /S A 1 36 /NI IRVE R € ; 5/544 0% T.#E20194E11
B MYERS (6] 2994 /N, ik 4 H ISR [R)AS BRI 36 /N VA AL E . AR (PR NRILRIE D7 37 8415

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer: QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. =
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:18/03/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

7.2-

717 -

7.22 -

The auditee partially respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established right occupational health and safety policy
and procedure. Trainings and drills were conducted to all workers and management to enforce their awareness. Fire drills conducted twice a
year. Per factory tour, the auditee had taken certain measure to protect employees’ health and safety. Firefighting equipment such as exit signs,
fire extinguishers, fire hydrants and etc. were set in this factory, and regular inspection were conducted monthly. Further, first aid kit, drinking
water, toilets and etc. were set for employees. However, gaps were noted during implementation.

B A% 75 0 4 ST AR AT USSR o A AL O ) SE T AR A A iy R A 22 A 1 T IBUHE B R S A, LI s SRR IR =T 1 5 SR e i
NG G TR T AR R AT W O B =) o I B I8 A A A W % 7 R T — SE RO SR AR PR T 22 4. Bl 223 1 22 At Db
B KK PR E, SR TR . RN, 08 R TR VM. YUK BTSSR, B2, FEPATIERE AR,

It was noted that only 4/31 employees were provided with injury insurance in the factory. This violated BSCI 7.2.

HZ ORI R oN43144 B TAR-AE T TA RIS . AFFEBSCI7.2%%3K

It was noted that the 20/30 sewing machines were not equipped with pulley guards and neelde guards. This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of
Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene.

R L 4 40 20/30 & i A 2GRN R B . MRAE (A7 B 2 4 PAE B0 A U (GB5083-1999)) 456.1.65% 535

It was noted that no tissue or soap was provided in the toilets. This violated BSCI COC.

HAZRILT) ST AR AL Ematm . MRHEBSClI COCH#

Remarks from Auditee:

None

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the auditee fully respected the requirement of this performance area. The auditee established its child labor
forbidden policy and remedial policies. HR related officer was well of the recruitment process establishes by the auditee including robust age-
verification mechanisms. And check the ID strictly during the hiring process to ensure that no child labor was hired. Through management
interview, worker representative interview and employee interview, all knew that child labor forbidden policy. And no child labor was hired in the
auditee with confirmation.

BARWERR, o7 e W XA R . %@L 7 AR Ik T BOR 3 TIRBUBUR . S ST IE A CHRON 520 4 52 8 A% 05 il 2 1)
RFAER B IS 1 SR AR IR FEE I B UIE P AZ A 44 0k 0 TR B R 3 T A . R LR, 5% ARSI R R 4 282 T TR AIE S A Hh e 4 1 b
HTER. SEEWERE IR ARET.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the auditee fully fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. Now there were no young workers in this
factory. The factory had established related policies to ensure young workers' working time and not to contact with hazardous materials just in
case they would hire the young workers in the furture.

BRG], SZHAL )T e AR IXA XM ER . HEORIXA T R ARMRET . T T e IR E TR, A4S TR A4k
A T A 5 2 i S5 58 LU S AR T il 5 P U PR R BREE TN

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer: QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. =
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fully respected the requirement of this performance area. The factory established the clear hiring
procedure according to local legal requirement. Confirmed through employee and employee representative interview, they need to sign standard
labor contracts with factory and they kept one labor contract by themselves.
HERGER I, ZAIE T 56 A RIS I ER . T AR 2 R R 57 TV S MRS A o i B3 RN O TARGRT G, WA B3 k)
B LSRR S5 F) A [, AR E CHE A — A .

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fully respected the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established written
policies to forbidden bonded labour, and explained these policies and procedures to all employees clearly through training to employees during
orientation and refresh training to all existing employees. Confirmed through employee and employee representative interview, workers were not
subjected to inhumane or degrading treatment, corporal punishment, mental or physical coercion and/or verbal abuse.
EWSERY, LT 58 AR XA XM EK . W H IS T RS R S A ERAE ,  ELEE T 0 TN I o 5 T e R I L
SRR AR A A BT R L. s A R TR IR, #A R TBCA 2 24 NE A B ARSI (RS RS E A e A/E = B e

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The facility formally designated a
qualified person with responsibility for communicating, deploying, and monitoring the environment practices elaborated upon in the environmental
management system. The auditee had established the environmental policy and invited the qualified parties to conduct testing of factors of
occupational hazards and emission and boundary noisy monitoring.
ERGERY, ZHAZTTHS R IZIA X IER . BATRZITIRE T — & N R ST, BRI E B R | A @S BOR, B4
RTEA R TR BEAT R £t T DR FAS I B R RN e S ) sl

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 170943] Audit Date: 19/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fully respected the requirement of this performance area.The auditee had established written
ethic policy and none of any act of corruption, or any form of bribery in its activity was noticed during this audit. Meanwhile, they worked out the
detailed measure on prevention of corruption and bribery according to the activities in this factory. The auditee kept accurate information
regarding its own activities, structure and performance during this audit. And the factory had established privacy information procedure.
SRR, 2T 56 A R XA X R . Bl 5 e T R Y BRBOBUR - HLAE S A AR T A R AT AR W B s B R kAT Dy, RIS
SEG L) B BRI AT Sl ) 7 VA 1 S5 S W S R PO . AR IR BT AZ T S AR T R B T A RS S ARSI (E S . HARETAZ 5
TE T OREAS SRR S

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer: QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. .
amfori () esc

DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

PA10 | PA11 | PA12 | PA13 | Overall Rating

Audit Type Date Auditld | PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PAG | PA7 | PA8 | PA9
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amfori (©) ssc www.bsciplatform.org Page 10/12

Trade with purpose
Generated on:27/12/2019



Producer : QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. .
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Producer Photos

L
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Producer : QUANZHOU DASON BAGS CO.,LTD. .
DBID : 397675 and Audit Id : 170943 Audit Date : 19/12/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
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[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
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